

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC88783

MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI and FRIENDS OF MISSOURI MIDWIVES, et al.,

Appellants.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Honorable Patricia Joyce, Circuit Judge
Case No. 07AC-CC00567**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
FRIENDS OF MISSOURI MIDWIVES, ET AL.**

**James B. Deutsch, #27093
Marc H. Ellinger, #40828
Jane A. Smith, #28681
Thomas W. Rynard, #34562
Blitz, Bardgett & Deutsch, L.C.
308 East High Street, Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
E-mail: jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com
E-mail: trynard@blitzbardgett.com
E-mail: mellinger@blitzbardgett.com
E-mail: jsmith@blitzbardgett.com**

**Attorneys for Appellants Friends of Missouri
Midwives, et al.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Points.....5

 Point I (Clear Title Challenge).....5

 Point II (Single Subject Challenge)5

 Point III (Original Purpose Challenge).....6

 Point IV (Remainder of Respondents’ Brief & Amicus Brief of AMA).....6

Argument7

 Point I (Clear Title Challenge).....7

 Point II (Single Subject Challenge)20

 Point III (Original Purpose Challenge).....29

 Point IV (Remainder of Respondents’ Brief & Amicus Brief of AMA).....30

Conclusion31

Certificate of Authority32

Certificate of Service33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Drug Stores, Inc. v. Harvard Pilgrim Care, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 60 (D. Mass. 1997)	25
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1992)	28
<i>Blue Cross Hospital Service, Inc. of Missouri v. Frappier</i> , 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 472 U.S. 1014, 105 S.Ct. 3471, 87 L.Ed.2d 608 (1985), <i>on remand</i> , 698 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. banc 1985).....	24
<i>Burkhardt v. General American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 534 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. App. 1975).....	12, 22
<i>Carmack v. Director</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)	20
<i>City of St. Louis v. Liberman</i> , 547 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. Banc 1977).....	11
<i>Collins v. Director of Revenue</i> , 691 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. banc 1985).....	11, 28
<i>Drury v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 66 S.W.3d 733 (Mo. banc 2002).....	27
<i>Eastern Missouri Laborers’ District Council v. City of St. Louis</i> , 5 S.W.3d 600, 604 (Mo. App. 1999).....	28
<i>Edwards v. Business Men’s Assurance Co.</i> , 350 Mo. 666, 168 S.W.2d 82 (1942)	10
<i>Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007).....	26, 29
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641, 86 S.Ct. 1717 (1966).....	11
<i>McEuen v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003).....	17, 27

<i>Missouri Health Care Association v. Attorney General</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997).....	21
<i>Missourians for Honest Elections v. Missouri Elections Commission</i> , 536 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. App. en banc 1976).....	19
<i>National Solid Waste Management Association v. Director of the Department of Natural Resources</i> , 964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. Banc 1998).....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pipe Fabricators, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 654 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. banc 1983).....	19
<i>SSM Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hospital v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2002).....	21, 23
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 685 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. Banc 1984).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Missouri State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Southworth</i> , 704 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. Banc 1986).....	13
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 340 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. 1960).....	12, 13
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 75 S.Ct. 461 (1955).....	11
Article III, Section 21, Mo. Const.....	29, 31
Article III, Section 23, Mo. Const.....	7, 9, 11, 20, 31
“Tocology,” The American Heritage College Dictionary (Houghton Mifflin Company 1993) at 1422	7
“Tocology,” Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary Unabridged at 1917.....	7

POINTS

I.

(Replies to Summary of Argument & Point I of Respondents' Brief) - Art. III,

§23 Clear Title Challenge

Collins v. Director of Revenue, 691 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. banc 1985)

City of St. Louis v. Liberman, 547 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. Banc 1977)

Burkhardt v. General American Life Insurance Co., 534 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. App. 1975)

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Ward, 340 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. 1960)

II.

(Replies to Summary of Argument & Point II of Respondents' Brief) - Art.

III, §23 Single Subject Challenge

Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State, 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007).

Blue Cross Hospital Service, Inc. of Missouri v. Frappier, 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984), *vacated on other grounds*, 472 U.S. 1014, 105 S.Ct. 3471, 87 L.Ed.2d 608 (1985), *on remand*, 698 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. banc 1985)

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc., 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1992)

McEuen v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ., 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003)

III.

(Replies to Summary of Argument & Point III of Respondents' Brief) - Art.

III, §21 Original Purpose Challenge

Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State, 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc
2007).
